

No. 88-605

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 1988

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, et al., - - Appellants,

versus

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES,
et al., - - - - - Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CATHOLICS UNITED FOR LIFE,
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF EPISCOPALIANS
FOR LIFE, PRESBYTERIANS PRO-LIFE,
AMERICAN BAPTIST FRIENDS OF LIFE,
BAPTISTS FOR LIFE, SOUTHERN BAPTISTS FOR
LIFE, LUTHERANS FOR LIFE, MORAVIANS FOR
LIFE, UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST FRIENDS
FOR LIFE, TASK FORCE OF UNITED
METHODISTS ON ABORTION AND SEXUALITY,
AND THE CHRISTIAN ACTION COUNCIL AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Of Counsel:

CHARLES E. RICE
Notre Dame Law School
Notre Dame, IN 46556
(219) 239-5667

MICHAEL J. LAIRD
608 S. Walnut Street
Arlington, IL 60608
(312) 392-9596

WALTER M. WEBER*
C. PETER THOMAS S. CORNELL
3050 Gap Knob Road
New Hope, KY 40052
(502) 325-3061

MICHAEL J. WOODRUFF
5923 Oakland Park Drive
Burke, VA 22015
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Burden of Proof Rests Upon Those Who Would Exclude Unborn Children From the Meaning of the Term "Person" Under the Fourteenth Amendment.	4
II. There Is No Justification for Excluding From the Term "Person" the Class of Human Beings Conceived But Not Yet Born.	6
A. <i>Roe v. Wade</i> Gave No Valid Basis for Creating an Exception for Unborn Children.	6
1. Alleged absence of precedent	6
2. Postnatal application of other constitutional provisions.....	7
3. Apparent inconsistency of state anti-abortion laws with personhood of unborn children	8
4. Alleged laxity of nineteenth century abortion laws.....	10
B. No Other Basis Exists For Creating an Exception for Unborn Children.	12
1. The framers of the fourteenth amendment did not distinguish between "human beings" and "persons."	12
2. Science rejects the exclusion of unborn children from the class of human beings.....	15
3. Logic militates against the creation of an exception for unborn children in the term "person."	17
4. Legal consistency would not be served by the exclusion of unborn children from the protection of the fourteenth amendment.	21
5. Justice demands the inclusion of unborn children within the term "person."	25
III. The Personhood of the Unborn Requires the Rejection of Appellees' Attack Upon the Missouri Statutes.	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942)	26
<i>Bonbrest v. Kotz</i> , 65 F. Supp. 138 (D.D.C. 1946)	23
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	5
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) (<i>Brown I</i>)	10, 29
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) (<i>Brown II</i>)	10, 30
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	20
<i>Corkey v. Edwards</i> , 322 F. Supp. 1248 (W.D.N.C. 1971), vacated, 410 U.S. 950 (1973)	17
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	26
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	26
<i>Hamby v. McDaniel</i> , 559 S.W.2d 774 (Tenn. 1977)	24
<i>Keeler v. Superior Court</i> , 2 Cal. 3d 619, 470 P.2d 617, 87 Cal. Rptr. 481 (1970) (en banc)	22
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457 (1870)	4-5
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968)	6
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Kansas City, Mo. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	18
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	26
<i>Presley v. Newport Hosp.</i> , 117 R.I. 177, 365 A.2d 748 (1976)	17, 20, 24
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	1, passim
<i>Rosen v. Louisiana State Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 318 F. Supp. 1217 (E.D. La. 1970), vacated, 412 U.S. 902 (1973)	17, 25
<i>Steinberg v. Brown</i> , 321 F. Supp. 741 (N.D. Ohio 1970) ...	7, 17
<i>Thellusson v. Woodford</i> , 31 Eng. Rep. 117 (Ch. 1798)	8
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstets. & Gynecs.</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	15, 18, 20-21, 28
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 107 S. Ct. 2095 (1987)	29
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	27

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions:

Cal. Penal Code § 187 (West 1988)	23
Ill. Ann. Stat. ch. 38, paras. 9-1.2, 9-2.1, 9-3.2 (Smith-Hurd Supp. 1988)	23
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:2(7) (West 1986)	23
Minn. Stat. Ann. §§ 609.2661-609.2665	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.205.1(1)-(2) (1986)	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.010 (1986)	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.029 (1986)	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 188.205, 188.210, 188.215 (1986)	29
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-17.1-02 to 12.1-17.1-04 (Supp. 1987)	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 20-5-106 (1980)	24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 2	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 3	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 1	8
U.S. Const. amend. IV	8
U.S. Const. amend. V	7, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1, passim

Other Authorities:

Annotation, <i>Homicide Based on Killing of Unborn Child</i> , 40 A.L.R.3d 444 (1971)	22
Annotation, <i>Liability for Prenatal Injuries</i> , 40 A.L.R.3d 1222 (1971)	23
Annotation, <i>Right to Maintain Action or to Recover Damages for Death of Unborn Child</i> , 84 A.L.R.3d 411 (1978)	23
L. Arey, <i>Developmental Anatomy</i> 55 (7th ed. 1974)	16
Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 1st Sess. App. 65-66 (1858)	15
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. 1449 (1862)	14
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. 1640 (1862)	27
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1753 (1864).	14
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 74 (1865)	13
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	14
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 1st Sess. 542 (1867)	14
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. App. 229 (1871)	19

Other Authorities (Continued):

3 Cong. Rec. 1794 (1875).....	14
Declaration of Independence para. 2 (U.S. 1776).	26
Dellapenna, "Abortion and the Law: Blackmun's Distortion of the Historical Record," in <i>Abortion and the Consti- tution</i> 137 (D. Horan, E. Grant & P. Cunningham eds. 1987)	11-12
W. Hamilton & H. Mossman, <i>Human Embryology</i> (4th ed. 1972)	16
K. Moore, <i>The Developing Human: Clinically Oriented Embryology</i> (2d ed. 1977).....	17
<i>The Human Life Bill: Hearings on S.158 Before the Sub- comm. on Separation of Powers of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. 14, 16, 17 (1982)</i>	16
H. Storer, <i>Criminal Abortion in America</i> (1860)	8, 23
13 Transactions of the American Medical Association 41-42 (1860)	23
